Township of Bloomington 2024 Budget Hearing Minutes Unapproved November 6<sup>th</sup>, 2023

Chairman Bill Erdenberger called the Budget Hearing to order at 6:30 pm. All town board members were present along with clerk Jane Patterson and Treasurer Brenda Kluesner. One public member was in attendance.

Motion (Bill Erdenberger), seconded (Mike Patterson) was made to approve posting of the Budget Hearing, motion carried.

The budget was reviewed and discussed. Clerk Jane Patterson noted that the overall Budget for 2024 decreased 6.38% over the 2023 Budget. The Township will see a 17.10% increase in the Intergovernmental Revenues as the Shared Revenue from the DOR increased. The 2023 Tax Levy will remain neutral.

The 2023 Town of Bloomington Budget will be adopted by the Town Board at the December 4<sup>th</sup>, 2023 monthly board meeting.

Motion (Mike Patterson) seconded (Joe Kirschbaum) to adjourn the Budget Hearing, motion carried.

Township of Bloomington Special Town Meeting Minutes Unapproved November 6<sup>th</sup>, 2023

Chairman Bill Erdenberger called the Special Town Meeting to order immediately following the Budget Hearing. All board members along with the Town clerk and Town Treasurer were present. No other town electors were present, one public member was in attendance.

Motion (Bill Erdenberger) seconded (Joe Kirschbaum) to approve the Special Town Meeting notice posting, motion carried.

The Town of Bloomington 2023 Tax Levy of \$279,419.00 was presented and on a voice roll call of all Town Electors present, Aye-4, Nay-0. Motion (Joe Kirschbaum) seconded (Mike Patterson) was made to adopt Resolution #11062023, Town Tax Levy in the amount of \$279,419.00. The resolution was then signed by the Town Board Members and attested by the Town Clerk.

Motion (Bill Erdenberger) seconded (Mike Patterson) was made to adjourn the Special Town Meeting, motion carried.

Submitted by: Jane Patterson-Clerk